
Submitted By

Summer Fallen
Aviation / 

Transportation Services Department

Division / Department

3/13/2018

Submitted Date

Project Number

Budget Impact:

FundAccount Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2018‐0165

Legistar File ID

4/3/2018

City Council Meeting Date ‐ Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends approval and signature of the Mayor on agreement for an assignment of the Flying Investments 

ground lease to Walker Flight Services, LLC.

N/A for Non‐Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Comments:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 71‐02

Approval Date:Original Contract Number:

NA

‐$   

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

‐$   

‐$   

NA

NA

‐$   



MEETING OF APRIL 3, 2018 

TO: Mayor Lioneld Jordan 
Fayetteville City Council

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Director 

FROM: Summer Fallen, Airport Services Manager 

DATE: March 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: Walker Flight Services, LLC Agreement for Assignment 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval and signature of the Mayor on agreement for an assignment of the 
Flying Investments ground lease to LC Joint Adventures, LLC. 

BACKGROUND: 
Flying Investments entered into a ground lease with the city on June 1, 2003, for property located at 
4564 S. School Avenue, to construct a corporate hangar.  The initial term of the lease runs through 
2033 and has the sole option to extend an additional twenty years. Flying Investments paid $780.00 
for the first year’s rent and the amount has been adjusted every five years.  

Flying Investments is solely responsible for upkeep and maintenance of the leased property and its 
hangar. The City also agreed to provide a significant discount for the sale of fuel as described in 
Lease Attachment Number Two: First 100,000 gallons delivered in-to-plane $.25 above cost per 
gallon; Second 100,000 gallons delivered in-to-plane $.20 above cost per gallon; Third 100,000 
gallons delivered in-to-plane $.15 above cost per gallon; Fourth and Subsequent 100,000 gallons 
delivered in-to-plane $.10 above cost per gallon. 

DISCUSSION: 
Walker Flight Services, LLC has made an offer to Flying Investments for the purchase of the 
hangar which will also require an assignment of the ground lease.  Paragraph 11 of the ground 
lease requires the written permission of the City for an assignment to be effective.  Walker Flight 
Services, LLC has agreed to take on all of the rights and responsibilities set forth in the ground 
lease and will also continue to receive the benefit of the fuel discount if the City agrees to the 
assignment. 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
This lease will provide $1,397.45 in revenue to the airport per year at the current rate. 

Attachments: 
SRF 
Agreement for Assignment  
Letter from Walker Flight Services with proposed assignment 
Resolution 71-02 Ground Lease Agreement 









ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF GROUND LEASE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Flying Investments, LLC, an Arkansas 

limited liability company (the “Assignor”), in consideration of the mutual promises, agreements 

and covenants contained in that particular Hangar Purchase Agreement executed by the parties 

hereto on March 2, 2018 (the “Agreement”), and for other good and valuable consideration 

given by WALKER FLIGHT SERVICES, LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company (the 

“Assignee”), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby, effective 

as of the date Assignor signs below (“Effective Date”), convey, transfer and assign unto the 

Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Lease Agreement entered into on 

May 7, 2002 by and between Assignor and the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas (the “City”) 

attached hereto whereby Assignor leases certain real estate from the City located at 4564 S. 

School Avenue, Fayetteville, Arkansas (the “Ground Lease”), 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, from 

and after the Effective Date hereof, subject to the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions 

contained in the Ground Lease. 

The Assignee hereby assumes, as of the Effective Date, the performance of all of the terms, 

covenants and conditions of the Ground Lease herein assigned by the Assignor to the Assignee 

from and after the Effective Date hereof and hereby agrees to perform all of the terms, covenants 

and conditions contained in the Ground Lease from and after the Effective Date hereof, all with 

the full force and effect as if Assignee had signed the Ground Lease originally as the tenant named 

therein. 

This instrument may be executed in counterparts, which counterparts, when taken together, 

shall constitute a single agreement. This instrument may be executed and delivered by electronic 

and/or facsimile transmission. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each set their hands as of the date 

indicated by each below but this Assignment and Assumption of Leases shall be effective as of the 

Effective Date set forth herein. 

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE: 

Flying Investments, LLC WALKER FLIGHT SERVICES, LLC 

By:_  By:_  

Name: Gerald Jones Name: John M. Walker 

Title: Managing Member Title: Managing Member 

Date: Date: 


























